SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

<u>Civil Appeal No(s). 3546/2023</u>

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEVANSHU BOSE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.97703/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.97706/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 04-12-2023 This appeal was called on for a hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Ashwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR

Mrs. Sushma Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Caveator-in-person, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Bhuwan Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

The consent to establish mandates ensuring that the established treatment plant satisfies the requirements as per law.

Respondent No. 3 - Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board will verify whether there are lapses/default and notify the appellant - Agra Development Authority who will rectify them and provide the necessary evidence of compliance within the shortest possible time.

In case the violation persists, it will be open to respondent no. 3

- Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board to take steps in accordance with law, including the imposition of penalty etc.

2

Respondent No. 3 - Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board will file an affidavit within 12 weeks stating whether the appellant is complying the statutory norms and stipulations and in case of default, the action taken by them.

Re-list in March 2024.

(BABITA PANDEY) COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR