## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 3546/2023

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

**DEVANSHU BOSE & ORS.** 

Respondent(s)

IA No. 247901/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 97706/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 247900/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, IA No. 51387/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 121137/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 51390/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 247902/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION and IA No. 97703/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 03-05-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Appellant(s)

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G. Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR Mr. Abhinav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Caveator-in-person, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv. Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv. Mr. Bhuwan Chandra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We direct the appellant – Agra Development Authority<sup>1</sup> to deposit a further sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) in this Court within a period of two weeks from today. This payment and the earlier deposited Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees twenty five lakhs

1 "ADA", for short

only) will be used for upgradation of the sewage treatment facility in the area in question. The action plan will be filed by the ADA in this regard within a period of four weeks from today.

Mr. Devanshu Bose, respondent no. 1, who appears in person states that the entire untreated sewage is being dumped behind his residence, which is creating hygiene and other problems. The officers of the ADA will visit the location in question and submit an affidavit in this Court within a period of four weeks from today. They will take photographs. The affidavit will also indicate the steps taken by the ADA to remove the sewage etc. In case steps are not taken, appropriate orders will be passed by this Court.

The ADA will state and give details of the internal and external development charges collected from the builder(s)/owners/occupants in the colony in question and the adjacent 60 colonies.

Additionally, the affidavit will indicate the total amount of expenses incurred by the ADA on the sewage drains, the sewage treatment plant(s) etc.

The affidavit will be filed within four weeks from today.

Re-list in the week commencing 05.08.2024.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS (R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR