# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 3546/2023

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Appellant(s)

### **VERSUS**

#### **DEVANSHU BOSE & ORS.**

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 247901/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 97706/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 247900/2023 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 51387/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 121137/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 51390/2024 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

IA No. 247902/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION

IA No. 97703/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 09-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

### CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR Mr. Sameer Kulshreshtha, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Caveator-in-person, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondent No. 3, Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board, will inspect the area and file a status report with regard to the present status of the sewage treatment plan, and whether any untreated sewage is being disposed of within the colony itself.

In the counter affidavit filed by the appellant, Agra

1 For short "

Development Authority¹, it is accepted that a sum of more than ₹23,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty three crores only) was collected as external development charges. The date on which the said amount was collected and the details of the expenses incurred therefrom yearwise with purpose will be ascertained and stated in form of an affidavit filed by the Vice-Chairman of ADA.

It will be open to ADA to approach the State Government for funds to set up sewage treatment plants.

Demand Draft of ₹10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only) shall be accepted by the Registry of this Court.

Re-list in the week commencing 18.11.2024.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR